remainder of the conversion value payable in cash or common stock, thus qualifying the notes for treatment under FSP APB 14-1. The required retrospective
adoption resulted in a decrease in long term debt (debt discount) of $26.5 million, an increase in deferred tax liabilities of $9.3 million, and an increase in
additional paid in capital of $17.3 million at December 9, 2004. The debt discount was amortized using the effective interest rate method based on an annual
effective rate of 7.0%, which represented a market interest rate for similar debt without a conversion option on the issuance date. The debt discount was
amortized through January 15, 2009, the first date that holders of the notes could exercise their put option and we could exercise our call option. For more
information on our senior subordinated convertible notes, please see Note 9 of the notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements in our Annual Report.

The following financial statement line items for the three months ended March 31, 2008 and as of December 31, 2008 were affected by the change in
accounting principle (amounts are in thousands, except per share data):

  Three months ended March 31, 2008

  As reported

Adjustment
to adopt

FSP APB 14-1  As adjusted
Interest Expense  $ 12,225 $ 1,739 $ 13,964
Earnings before income taxes   97,818  (1,739)  96,079
Income taxes   34,236  (608)  33,628
Net Earnings   63,582  (1,131)  62,451
Net earnings per share-Basic  $ 0.71 $ (0.01) $ 0.70
Net earnings per share-Diluted   0.68  (0.01)  0.67

  December 31, 2008

  As reported

Adjustment to
adopt

FSP APB 14-1  As adjusted
Current portion of long-term debt  $ 233,827 $ (301) $ 233,526
Total current liabilities   619,208  (301)  618,907
Long-term deferred taxes   272,077  105  272,182
Total liabilities   1,967,800  105  1,967,604
Additional paid in capital   798,486  17,250  815,736
Retained earnings   1,204,521  (17,054)  1,187,467
Total stockholders’ equity   2,003,738  196  2,003,934

In December 2007, the FASB issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standard (“SFAS”) No. 141 (revised 2007), “Business Combinations” (“SFAS
141(R)”). SFAS 141(R) establishes principles and requirements for how an acquirer in a business combination recognizes and measures the assets acquired,
liabilities assumed, and any noncontrolling interest (previously referred to as minority interest) in the acquiree. On April 1, 2009, the FASB issued FSP FAS
141(R)-1, which amends and clarifies SFAS 141(R) to address application issues raised by preparers, auditors, and members of the legal profession on initial